1-65.07	02-28-2003		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	102378025	ENT OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documen	ts or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Northwest Tech Group Inc.	Name and address of receiving Name: Noram Oil Services Inc.	party(ies)	
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Merger		and the	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 201-2835 23rd	Street NE	
Other			
1/28/2003	City: Calgary, Canada State:	AB_Zip:_T2E 7A4	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attacl	ned? Yes 🗸 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new appli			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,771,970		
5711970			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Donald S. Gardner	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	200000	
Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Internal Address:	∠ Enclosed		
Burkhart, LLP	Authorized to be charged to	deposit account	
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:		
Suite 207, P.O. Box 888695	22-0190		
City: Grand Rapids State: MI Zip: 49588-8695			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.			

Donald S. Gardner Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40,00 09

02/27/2003 EMBELER 00000211 5771970

PATENT

REEL: 013782 FRAME: 0585

ASSIGNMENT

We:

(1) Northwest Tech Group Inc. 207-2835 23rd Street N.E. Calgary AB T2E 7A4 Canada

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to:

Noram Oil Services Inc. 201-2835 23rd Street N.E. Calgary AB T2E 7A4 Canada

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention disclosed in United States Patent No. 5,771,970 issued June 30, 1998, relating to, and entitled:

TUBING TIGHTENER

and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all **our** corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

We authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Page 1 of 2

SIGNED at	CALGINAU 14-BI-82-1A	ENNADA
	City or Town	Country
this 29	day of Jan, , 2003 .	
	Signature William Jani)
	Typed or printed name	
	President	

STATEMENT BY	WITNESS	
1, DAKEFEN IKENT	whose full post office address is	
(name of witness)	<i>i</i>	
US KOCKY LIAGE NEA	LAH N.W., Colsiano	
was personally present and did see William Jani execute the within assignment and such assignor is		
personally known to me to be the person described in suc	ch document.	
	Signature of Witness	

Please Complete and Return the Executed Form to Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

RECORDED: 02/25/2003